International Journal of Heat and Mass Transfer 52 (2009) 431–441
Contents lists available at ScienceDirect
International Journal of Heat and Mass Transfer
journal homepage: www.elsevier .com/locate/ i jhmt
Experimental study on spreading and evaporation of inkjet printed pico-liter
droplet on a heated substrate
Taewoong Lim a, Sewoon Han a, Jaewon Chung a,*, Jin Taek Chung a, Seunghwan Ko b,
Costas P. Grigoropoulos b

is much larger than the oscillation period (�35 ls).
4. Evaporation of sessile droplet
4.1. Evolution of contact diameter and contact angle during
evaporation
The evaporation of the impacted sessile water and ethylene gly-
col droplets is observed by changing the temperature of the silicon
substrates. Table 2 summarizes the experimental conditions for
the droplet evaporation experiment. Fig. 9(a) shows the typical
images of the evaporating water droplet (about 42 lm of droplet
diameter) at various elapsed times after the relaxation phase. Note
that the evaporation during the relaxation phase is negligible, since
the total evaporation time (a few hundred milliseconds in Fig. 9) is
Table 2
Experimental conditions for the evaporation experiments
Case Numbera Droplet diameter, D0 (lm) Impact velocity U0 (m/s) Substrate temperature Ts (�C) Jet head temperature (�C) Re Oh We
W-10-30 18.1 2.67 30 23 52.4 0.025 1.77
W-10-40 17.8 3.22 40 24 64.5 0.025 2.56
W-10-50 19.2 3.59 50 26 80.4 0.023 3.43
W-10-70 18.2 3.31 70 29 73.8 0.023 2.78
W-10-90 18.7 2.11 90 32 51.2 0.021 1.17
W-10-110 17.0 2.51 110 36 59.6 0.021 1.51
W-10-130 18.1 3.23 130 43 92.2. 0.018 2.70
W-30-40 41.7 3.52 40 26 171.4 0.016 7.17
W-30-70 42.1 3.79 70 27 195.2 0.015 8.43
W-30-90 41.2 3.36 90 32 179.7 0.014 6.52
W-30-110 41.2 2.09 110 36 120.7 0.013 2.56
W-30-130 42.0 2.99 130 43 197.8 0.012 5.38
EG-30-80 38.1 2.81 80 30 9.38 0.285 7.16
EG-30-120 38.0 2.00 120 40 9.14 0.210 3.69
EG-30-160 38.3 1.34 160 52 8.85 0.147 1.70
EG-30-200 38.1 0.70 200 61 6.04 0.114 0.47
EG-30-220 35.6 1.19 220 71 12.46 0.092 1.30
a Case number represents the fluid used for jetting (W, water; EG, ethylene glycol), the nozzle diameter (10 or 30 lm) and the substrate temperature (�C) in order.
T. Lim et al. / International Journal of Heat and Mass Transfer 52 (2009) 431–441 437
much longer than the relaxation time (a few hundred microsec-
onds as shown in Fig. 4). The contact radius (R) and droplet height